

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Tenth and Third Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE U.S. WOMEN'S CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AND THE NATIONAL
GAY & LESBIAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS ET AL.**

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
Counsel of Record
MARTHA L. GOODMAN
KIERAN G. GOSTIN
EVAN E. NORTH
ALEXANDER I. PLATT

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 237-2727
mgottlieb@bsfllp.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Recognizing a Corporate Right to Exercise Religion Would Complicate Corporate Governance.	5
II. Recognizing Corporate Free-Exercise Rights Would Jeopardize Effective Corporate Management.	12
III. Widespread For-Profit Corporate Religious Exercise Would Create an Uneven Regulatory Playing Field.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bus. Roundtable v. S.E.C.</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	4
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	6
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Donovan v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 722 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4, 10, 11, 16
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)..	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	5, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	15
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8	8
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-101	8
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 202(a)(3).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	13
29 U.S.C. § 2601, <i>et seq.</i>	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 F. Hodge O’Neal & Robert B. Thompson, <i>Oppression of Minority Shareholders & LLC Members § 2.2</i>	9
13 FLETCHER CYC. CORP. § 5939	7
13 FLETCHER CYC. CORP. § 5963	7
Bruce Edward Walker, Faith-Based Proxy Resolutions and GMOs (Mar. 25, 2013) (<i>available at <a href="http://blog.acton.org/archives/52209-faith-
based-proxy-resolutions-and-gmos.html">http://blog.acton.org/archives/52209-faith- based-proxy-resolutions-and-gmos.html</i>) (last visited Jan. 16, 2014).....	7
Bureau of Economic Analysis, News Release (Dec. 20, 2013) (<i>available at http://www.bea.gov/</i>)	

- newsreleases/national/gdp/2013/pdf/gdp3q13_3rd.pdf) (last visited Jan. 15, 2014) 3
- Daniela M. de la Piedra, *Diversity Initiatives in the Workplace: The Importance of Furthering the Efforts of Title VII*, 4 MOD. AM. 43 (2008) 14
- Eric M. Runesson & Marie-Laurence Guy, *Mediating Corporate Governance Conflicts and Disputes*, Global Corporate Governance Forum (2007) 8
- Frederick Mark Gedicks & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, *RFRA Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate: An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Religion*, 49 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. ____ (forthcoming 2014) (available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2328516>) (last visited Jan. 15, 2014) 13
- James R. Copland & Margaret M. O'Keefe, *Proxy Monitor 2012: A Report on Corporate Governance and Shareholder Activism*, at 7 (2012) (available at http://www.proxymonitor.org/pdf/pmr_04.pdf) (last visited Jan. 15, 2014) 5-6
- James R. Copland & Margaret M. O'Keefe, *Proxy Monitor 2013: A Report on Corporate Governance & Shareholder Activism* (2013) available at http://www.proxymonitor.org/pdf/pmr_06.pdf (last visited Jan. 27, 2014) 6
- James K. Harter, Frank L. Schmidt & Theodore L. Hayes, *Business-Unit-Level Relationship Between Employee Satisfaction, Employee Engagement,*

- and Business Outcomes: A Meta- Analysis*, 87 J. APPLIED PSYCHOL. 268 (2002) 14
- Jessica Erickson, *Corporate Governance in the Courtroom: An Empirical Analysis*, 51 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1749 (2010) 7-8
- Lockheed Martin, Form 8-K (Apr. 27, 2009) (*available at* <http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/936468/000119312509088494/d8k.htm>) (last visited Jan. 27, 2014) 6-7
- Lucian A. Bebchuk & Robert J. Jackson, Jr., *Shining Light on Corporate Political Spending*, 101 GEO. L.J. 923 (2013) 6
- Nickolay Gantchev, *The Costs of Shareholder Activism: Evidence from a Sequential Decision Model*, 107 J. FIN. ECON. 610 (2013)..... 8
- Tanenbaum Center for Interreligious Understanding, *What American Workers Really Think About Religion: Tanenbaum's 2013 Survey of American Workers and Religion* (2013)..... 14
- U.S. Small Business Admin., Firm Data (2007), (*available at* http://archive.sba.gov/advo/research/us_lfo.pdf) (last visited Jan. 27, 2014) .. 3
- Venky Nagar *et al.*, *Governance Problems in Closely Held Corporations*, 46 J. FIN. & QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS 943 (2011) 9
